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Legal Considerations
Video and audio surveillance can be regulated by laws that
vary from country to country. Check the laws in your local
region before using this product for surveillance purposes.

Liability
Every care has been taken in the preparation of this
document. Please inform your local Axis office of any
inaccuracies or omissions. Axis Communications AB cannot
be held responsible for any technical or typographical errors
and reserves the right to make changes to the product and
manuals without prior notice. Axis Communications AB
makes no warranty of any kind with regard to the material
contained within this document, including, but not limited
to, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for
a particular purpose. Axis Communications AB shall not
be liable nor responsible for incidental or consequential
damages in connection with the furnishing, performance
or use of this material. This product is only to be used for
its intended purpose.

Intellectual property rights
Axis AB has intellectual property rights relating to
technology embodied in the product described in this
document. In particular, and without limitation, these
intellectual property rights may include one or more of
the patents listed at axis.com/patent.htm and one or more
additional patents or pending patent applications in the
US and other countries.
This product contains licensed third-party software. See
the menu item “About” in the product’s user interface for
more information.
This product contains source code copyright Apple
Computer, Inc., under the terms of Apple Public Source
License 2.0 (see opensource.apple.com/apsl). The source
code is available from developer.apple.com/bonjour/

Copyright and Trademark Acknowledgments
©2017 Axis Communications AB, © 2017 Dell Inc. All
rights reserved. This product is protected by U.S. and
international copyright and intellectual property laws.
AXIS COMMUNICATIONS, AXIS, ETRAX, ARTPEC and VAPIX
are registered trademarks or trademark applications of
Axis AB in various jurisdictions. All other company names
and products are trademarks or registered trademarks
of their respective companies. We reserve the right to
introduce modifications without notice.
Dell™ is a trademark of Dell Inc. Ethernet, Internet Explorer,
WWW are registered trademarks of the respective holders.
Microsoft®, Windows®, MS-DOS®, Windows Vista®, the
Windows Vista start button, and Office Outlook® are
either trademarks or registered trademarks of Microsoft
Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.
Java and all Java-based trademarks and logos are
trademarks or registered trademarks of Oracle and/or its
affiliates.

Equipment modifications
This equipment must be installed and used in
strict accordance with the instructions given in the
user documentation. This equipment contains no
user-serviceable components. Unauthorized equipment
changes or modifications will invalidate all applicable
regulatory certifications and approvals.

Disposal and recycling
When this product has reached the end of its useful life,
dispose of it according to local laws and regulations. For
information about your nearest designated collection point,
contact your local authority responsible for waste disposal.

In accordance with local legislation, penalties may be
applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste.
Europe

This symbol means that the product shall not be
disposed of together with household or commercial waste.
Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE) is applicable in the European Union
member states. To prevent potential harm to human health
and the environment, the product must be disposed of in
an approved and environmentally safe recycling process.
For information about your nearest designated collection
point, contact your local authority responsible for waste
disposal. Businesses should contact the product supplier for
information about how to dispose of this product correctly.
This product complies with the requirements of
Directive 2011/65/EU on the restriction of the use of
certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic
equipment (RoHS).
China

This product complies with the requirements of
SJ/T 11364-2014, Marking for the restriction of hazardous
substances in electrical and electronic products.
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0: 表示该有毒有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中
的含量均在GB/T 26572标准规定的限量要求以下。
X: 表示该有毒有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质
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求。

Contact information
Axis Communications AB
Emdalavägen 14
223 69 Lund
Sweden
Tel: +46 46 272 18 00
Fax: +46 46 13 61 30
axis.com

Warranty information
For information about Axis’ product warranty and thereto
related information, go to axis.com/warranty

Support
Should you require any technical assistance, please contact
your Axis reseller. If your questions cannot be answered
immediately, your reseller will forward your queries through



the appropriate channels to ensure a rapid response. If you
are connected to the Internet, you can:
• download user documentation and software updates
• find answers to resolved problems in the FAQ database,

search by product, category, or phrase
• report problems to Axis support staff by logging in to

your private support area
• chat with Axis support staff
• visit Axis Support at axis.com/support
Should you require any technical assistance, please contact
appropriate channels according to your AVHS license
agreement to ensure a rapid response.
Should you require any technical assistance, please
contact ADP Helpdesk to ensure a rapid response.

Learn more!
Visit Axis learning center axis.com/academy for useful
trainings, webinars, tutorials and guides.
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Safety information

Hazard levels
DANGER

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.
WARNING

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.
CAUTION

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate
injury.

NONONOTICETICETICE
Indicates a situation which, if not avoided, could result in damage to property.

Other message levels
Important

Indicates significant information which is essential for the product to function correctly.
Note

Indicates useful information which helps in getting the most out of the product.
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Safety Instructions

WARNING
• The Axis product shall be installed by a trained professional.

CAUTION
• Be careful of sharp metal edges. Use cut-resistant gloves during installation.

NONONOTICETICETICE
• The Axis product shall be used in compliance with local laws and regulations.

• Store the Axis product in a dry and ventilated environment.

• Avoid exposing the Axis product to shocks or heavy pressure.

• Avoid exposing the Axis product to vibration.

• Use only applicable tools when installing the Axis product. Using excessive force with
power tools could cause damage to the product.

• Do not use chemicals, caustic agents, or aerosol cleaners.

• Use a clean cloth dampened with pure water for cleaning.

• Use only accessories that comply with the technical specification of the product. These
can be provided by Axis or a third party.

• Use only spare parts provided by or recommended by Axis.

• Do not attempt to repair the product yourself. Contact Axis support or your Axis reseller
for service matters.

NONONOTICETICETICE
• When transporting the Axis product, use the original packaging or equivalent to prevent

damage to the product.

The Axis product uses a 3.0 V CR2032 lithium battery as the power supply for its internal real-time
clock (RTC). Under normal conditions this battery will last for a minimum of five years.

The battery should not be replaced unless required, but if the battery does need replacing, contact
Axis support at www.axis.com/techsup for assistance.

Lithium coin cell 3.0 V batteries contain 1,2-dimethoxyethane; ethylene glycol dimethyl ether
(EGDME), CAS no. 110-71-4.
WARNING

• Risk of explosion if the battery is incorrectly replaced.

• Replace only with an identical battery or a battery which is recommended by Axis.

• Dispose of used batteries according to local regulations or the battery manufacturer's
instructions.
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Installation Guide

This Installation Guide provides instructions for installing AXIS Audio Manager C7050 Server. For
other aspects of using the product, go to www.axis.com

Installation Steps
1. Make sure the package contents, tools and other materials necessary for the installation

are in order. See page 9 .
2. Study the product overview. See page 10
3. Connect the cables. See page 10
4. Setup software. See page 12
5. Network configuration. See Network Configuration on page 12
6. Get Started. See Get Started with AXIS Audio Manager on page 12

Package contents
• AXIS Audio Manager C7050 Server
• Computer mouse
• Keyboard
• Power cable
• Safety and Regulatory document
• Installation Guide (this document)
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Product overview

Front and Back AXIS S9101

1 Power button, power light
2 Drive activity light
3 Universal audio jack connector
4 Line out connector
5 USB 3.1 (2)
6 Kensington lock slot
7 Padlock ring
8 Network connector
9 USB 3.1 connectors (4)
10 Display port 1.2 connector
11 HDMI 1.4 connector
12 Power adapter connector

Connect the Cables
Important

Before you begin any of the procedures in this section, read the safety information that
shipped with your computer. For additional information, see www.axis.com
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1. Connect the monitors to the monitor connectors.

2. Connect the USB keyboard and mouse.

3. Connect the network cable.

4. Connect the power cable(s).
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5. Press the power button on the monitor and the computer.

Set Up Software
When the computer has been powered on, the operating system will start. Follow the instructions
displayed on the screen and provide the required information. When the installation is configured,
the application will start automatically. Follow the steps on the screen.

Network Configuration
AXIS Audio Manager can play audio to Axis network audio devices connected to a LAN (Local Area
Network) or to a WAN (Wide Area Network). For detailed information follow the instructions in
AXIS Audio Manager User Manual available at www.axis.com.

Get Started with AXIS Audio Manager
1. Start AXIS Audio Manager.
2. Select what audio devices to add.
3. Select how, where and when to play audio.
4. Review settings and finalize the setup. Start to play sound in audio devices connected to

the audio system.

Further information
• For the latest version of this document, see axis.com
• The user manual is available at axis.com
• To check if there is updated firmware available for your device, see axis.com/support
• For useful online trainings and webinars, see axis.com/academy
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Informations sur la sécurité

Niveaux de risques
DANGER

Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, entraînera le décès ou des
blessures graves.

AVERTISSEMENT
Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait entraîner le décès
ou des blessures graves.

ATTENTION
Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait entraîner des
blessures légères ou modérées.

AAAVISVISVIS
Indique une situation qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait endommager l'appareil.

Autres niveaux de message
Important

Indique les informations importantes, nécessaires pour assurer le bon fonctionnement de
l’appareil.

Note
Indique les informations utiles qui permettront d’obtenir le fonctionnement optimal de
l’appareil.
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Consignes de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT
• Le produit Axis doit être installé par un professionnel habilité.

ATTENTION
• Faire attention aux bords métalliques coupants. Porter des gants de protection

anti-coupures pendant l'installation.
AAAVISVISVIS

• Le produit Axis doit être utilisé conformément aux lois et règlementations locales en
vigueur.

• Conserver ce produit Axis dans un environnement sec et ventilé.

• Ne pas exposer ce produit Axis aux chocs ou aux fortes pressions.

• Ne pas exposer ce produit Axis aux vibrations.

• Utiliser uniquement des outils recommandés pour l'installation de l'appareil Axis.
L'application d'une force excessive sur l'appareil avec des outils puissants pourrait
l'endommager.

• Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques, de substances caustiques ou de nettoyants
pressurisés.

• Utiliser un chiffon propre imbibé d'eau pure pour le nettoyage.

• Utiliser uniquement des accessoires conformes aux caractéristiques techniques du produit.
Ils peuvent être fournis par Axis ou un tiers.

• Utiliser uniquement les pièces de rechange fournies ou recommandées par Axis.

• Ne pas essayer de réparer vous-même ce produit. Contacter l'assistance technique d'Axis
ou votre revendeur Axis pour des problèmes liés à l'entretien.

AAAVISVISVIS
• Lors du transport du produit Axis, utilisez l'emballage d'origine ou un équivalent pour

éviter d'endommager le produit.

Le produit Axis utilise une batterie au lithium CR2032 3,0 V comme alimentation de son horloge
en temps réel interne (RTC). Dans des conditions normales, cette batterie a une durée de vie
minimale de cinq ans.

La batterie doit être remplacée uniquement en cas de besoin, et pour ce faire, contactez l'assistance
technique d'Axis à l'adresse www.axis.com/techsup et obtenir de l'aide.

Les piles boutons 3,0 V au lithium contiennent du 1,2-diméthoxyéthane, éthylène glycol diméthyl
éther (EGDME), CAS N° 110-71-4.
AVERTISSEMENT

• Risque d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée de façon incorrecte.

• Remplacez-la uniquement par une batterie identique ou une batterie recommandée par
Axis.
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• Mettez au rebut les batteries usagées conformément aux réglementations locales ou
aux instructions du fabricant de la batterie.
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Guide d’installation

Ce Guide d'installation fournit des instructions pour l'installation du serveur
AXIS Audio Manager C7050. Pour toute autre information relative à l’utilisation du produit, accédez
au site www.axis.com

Procédures d’installation
1. Assurez-vous que le contenu, les outils et autres matériels nécessaires à l’installation

sont inclus dans l’emballage. Cf. page 16.
2. Lisez la vue d'ensemble du produit. Cf. page 17
3. Branchez les câbles. Cf. page 18
4. Configuration du logiciel. Cf. page 19
5. Configuration réseau. Cf. Configuration réseau page 19
6. Démarrage. Cf. Get Started with AXIS Audio Manager page 19

Contenu de l’emballage
• Serveur AXIS Audio Manager C7050
• Souris d'ordinateur
• Clavier
• Câble d’alimentation
• Document sur la sécurité et les réglementations
• Guide d’installation (ce document)
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Vue d'ensemble du produit

Avant et arrière AXIS S9101

1 Bouton d’alimentation, voyant d'alimentation
2 Voyant d'activité du lecteur
3 Connecteur de prise audio universelle
4 Connecteur de sortie de ligne
5 USB 3.1 (2)
6 Emplacement verrou Kensington
7 Bague de cadenas
8 Connecteur réseau
9 Connecteurs USB 3.1 (4)
10 Connecteur DisplayPort 1.2
11 Connecteur HDMI 1.4
12 Connecteur de bloc d’alimentation

17
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Branchement des câbles
Important

Avant d'exécuter une quelconque procédure de la présente section, lisez les informations
relatives à la sécurité fournies avec votre ordinateur. Pour obtenir des informations
supplémentaires, reportez-vous au site www.axis.com

1. Connectez les moniteurs aux connecteurs de moniteurs.

2. Branchez le clavier USB et la souris.

3. Branchez le câble réseau.

4. Branchez le(s) câble(s) d'alimentation.

18



AXIS Audio Manager C7050 Server

5. Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation du moniteur et de l'ordinateur.

Configuration du logiciel
Lorsque l'ordinateur est mis sous tension, le système d'exploitation démarre. Suivez les instructions
affichées à l’écran et renseignez les informations requises. Une fois l'installation configurée,
l'application démarre automatiquement. Suivez les étapes à l'écran.

Configuration réseau
AXIS Audio Manager permet de lire le son sur des périphériques audio réseau Axis connectés à un
réseau local ou étendu. Pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées, suivez les instructions du
Manuel de l'utilisateur AXIS Audio Manager disponible sur www.axis.com.

Get Started with AXIS Audio Manager
1. Démarrez AXIS Audio Manager.
2. Sélectionner les périphériques audio à ajouter.
3. Sélectionnez comment, où et quand lire le son audio.
4. Vérifiez les paramètres et finalisez la configuration. Commencez la lecture du son sur les

périphériques raccordés au système audio.

Informations complémentaires
• Pour obtenir la version la plus à jour de ce document, voir axis.com
• Le manuel d'utilisateur est disponible sur le site axis.com
• Pour vérifier s'il existe un firmware mis à jour pour votre appareil, voir axis.com/support
• Pour accéder à des formations et webinaires en ligne utiles, voir axis.com/academy
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Sicherheitsinformationen

Gefährdungsstufen
GEFAHR

Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, welche, falls nicht verhindert, zu Tod oder
schweren Verletzungen führen kann.

WARNUNG
Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, welche, falls nicht verhindert, zu Tod oder
schweren Verletzungen führen kann.

VORSICHT
Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, welche, falls nicht verhindert, zu geringfügiger
oder mäßiger Verletzung führen kann.

HINWEISHINWEISHINWEIS
Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, welche, falls nicht verhindert, zu Sachschäden
führen kann.

Andere Meldeebenen
Wichtig

Weist auf wichtige Informationen hin, die den richtigen Betrieb des Produkts gewährleisten.
Beachten

Weist auf nützliche Informationen hin, die die optimale Verwendung des Produkts
unterstützen.
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Sicherheitsanweisungen

WARNUNG
• Das Axis Produkt muss von fachmännischem Personal installiert werden.

VORSICHT
• Achten Sie auf scharfe Metallkanten. Tragen Sie während der Installation schnittfeste

Handschuhe.
HINWEISHINWEISHINWEIS

• Die Anwendung des Axis Produkts muss unter Beachtung der örtlich geltenden rechtlichen
Bestimmungen erfolgen.

• Lagern Sie das Axis Produkt in einer trockenen und belüfteten Umgebung.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass das Axis Produkt weder Stößen noch starkem Druck ausgesetzt ist.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass das Axis Produkt keinen Vibrationen ausgesetzt ist.

• Verwenden Sie bei der Installation des Axis Produkts ausschließlich passende Werkzeuge.
Ein zu großer Kraftaufwand mit elektrischen Werkzeugen kann das Produkt beschädigen.

• Verwenden Sie keine chemischen, ätzenden oder aerosolhaltigen Reinigungsmittel.

• Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen ein sauberes, mit destilliertem Wasser angefeuchtetes Tuch.

• Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör, das den technischen Daten des Produkts entspricht. Dieses
ist von Axis oder Drittanbietern erhältlich.

• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Ersatzteile die von Axis bereitgestellt oder empfohlen
werden.

• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbstständig zu reparieren. Wenden Sie sich bezüglich
Reparatur und Wartung an den Axis Support oder Ihren Axis Händler.

HINWEISHINWEISHINWEIS
• Transportieren Sie das Axis Produkt bei Bedarf in der Originalverpackung oder einer

entsprechenden Verpackung, sodass Schäden vermieden werden.

Das Axis Produkt ist mit einer 3,0 V-CR2032-Lithium-Batterie ausgestattet, mit der die interne
Echtzeituhr (RTC) versorgt wird. Unter normalen Bedingungen hat die Batterie eine Lebensdauer
von mindestens fünf Jahren.

Die Batterie sollte nur bei Bedarf ersetzt werden. Wenden Sie sich in diesem Fall an den Axis
Support unter www.axis.com/techsup.

Lithium-Knopfzellen (3,0 V) enthalten 1,2-Dimethoxyethan; Ethylenglycoldimethylether (EGDME),
CAS-Nr. 110-71-4.
WARNUNG

• Explosionsgefahr bei fehlerhaftem Batteriewechsel.

• Die Batterie darf nur durch eine identische Batterie oder eine von Axis empfohlene
Batterie ersetzt werden.
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• Verbrauchte Batterien sind gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften oder den Anweisungen des
Herstellers zu entsorgen.
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Installationsanleitung

In dieser Anleitung wird die Installation von AXIS Audio Manager C7050 Server beschrieben.
Weitere Informationen zur Nutzung dieses Produkts finden Sie auf www.axis.com.

Installationsschritte
1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Packungsinhalt, die Werkzeuge und anderes für die Installation

erforderliche Material vollzählig und verwendbar sind. Siehe Seite 24.
2. Machen Sie sich mit der Produktübersicht vertraut. Siehe Seite 25
3. Die Kabel anschließen. Siehe Seite 26
4. Die Software einrichten. Siehe Seite 27
5. Das Netzwerk konfigurieren. Siehe Netzwerkkonfiguration auf Seite 27
6. Erste Schritte. Siehe Erste Schritte mit AXIS Audio Manager auf Seite 27

Lieferumfang
• AXIS Audio Manager C7050 Server
• Computermaus
• Tastatur
• Stromkabel
• Sicherheitsvorschriften
• Installationsanleitung (dieses Dokument)
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Produktübersicht

Vorder- und Rückseite AXIS S9101

1 Netzschalter, Netzleuchte
2 Leuchte Laufwerkaktivität
3 Universalstecker Audio
4 Anschluss Audioausgang
5 USB 3.1 (2)
6 Einschub mit Sicherheitsverriegelung (Kensington)
7 Ring Vorhängeschloss
8 Netzwerkanschluss
9 USB 3.1-Anschlüsse (4)
10 Anschluss Typ DisplayPort 1.2
11 Anschluss HDMI 1.4
12 Netzteilanschluss

25
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Die Kabel anschließen
Wichtig

Lesen Sie die Sicherheitsinformationen, die Sie mit dem Computer erhalten haben, bevor
Sie die Anweisungen in diesem Abschnitt durchführen. Weitere Informationen finden
Sie unter www.axis.com.

1. Die Monitore mit den Monitoranschlüssen verbinden.

2. Die USB-Tastatur und die USB-Maus anschließen.

3. Das Netzwerkkabel anschließen.

4. Schließen Sie das/die Stromkabel an.
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5. Drücken Sie die Netztaste am Monitor und am Computer.

Einrichten der Software
Nach dem Einschalten des Computers wird das Betriebssystem gestartet. Folgen Sie den
Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm und geben Sie die erforderlichen Informationen ein. Wenn die
Installation konfiguriert ist, startet die Anwendung automatisch. Folgen Sie den Schritten auf
dem Bildschirm.

Netzwerkkonfiguration
Mit AXIS Audio Manager kann Audio über Axis Netzwerkaudiogeräte wiedergegeben werden,
die mit einem LAN (Local Area Network) oder WAN (Wide Area Network) verbunden sind.
Ausführliche Informationen sind den Anweisungen im AXIS Audio Manager-Benutzerhandbuch
unter www.axis.com zu entnehmen.

Erste Schritte mit AXIS Audio Manager
1. Starten Sie AXIS Audio Manager.
2. Wählen Sie die hinzuzufügenden Audiogeräte aus.
3. Wählen Sie aus, wie, wo und wann Audio wiedergegeben wird.
4. Prüfen Sie die Einstellungen und schließen Sie die Einrichtung ab. Nun können Sie an das

Audiosystem angeschlossene Audiogeräte für die Wiedergabe nutzen.

Weitere Informationen
• Die aktuelle Version dieses Dokuments finden Sie auf axis.com
• Das Benutzerhandbuch steht auf axis.com zur Verfügung.

27
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• Unter axis.com/support finden Sie die aktuellen Firmwareversionen für Ihr Gerät.
• Nützliches Onlinetraining und Webinare finden Sie unter axis.com/academy.
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Informazioni di sicurezza

Livelli di pericolo
PERICOLO

Indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata, provoca morte o lesioni gravi.
AVVERTENZA

Indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata, potrebbe provocare la morte o lesioni
gravi.

ATTENZIONE
Indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata, potrebbe provocare lesioni medie
o minori.

AAAVVISOVVISOVVISO
Indica una situazione che, se non evitata, potrebbe danneggiare la proprietà.

Altri livelli di messaggio
Importante

Indica informazioni importanti, essenziali per il corretto funzionamento del dispositivo.
Nota

Indica informazioni utili che aiutano a ottenere il massimo dal dispositivo.

29
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Informazioni di sicurezza

AVVERTENZA
• Il dispositivo Axis deve essere installato da un professionista qualificato.

ATTENZIONE
• Fare attenzione di bordi metallici taglienti. Utilizzare guanti resistenti ai tagli durante

l'installazione
AAAVVISOVVISOVVISO

• Il dispositivo Axis deve essere utilizzato in conformità alle leggi e alle disposizioni locali.

• Conservare il dispositivo Axis in un ambiente asciutto e ventilato.

• Evitare di esporre il dispositivo Axis a urti o pressioni eccessive.

• Evitare di esporre il dispositivo Axis a vibrazione.

• Utilizzare solo strumenti applicabili quando si installa il dispositivo Axis. Se si utilizza una
forza eccessiva con strumenti non adatti è possibile causare danni al dispositivo.

• Non utilizzare sostanze chimiche, agenti caustici o detergenti aerosol.

• Utilizzare un panno pulito inumidito in acqua pura per la pulizia.

• Utilizzare solo accessori compatibili con le specifiche tecniche del dispositivo. Questi
possono essere forniti da Axis o da terze parti.

• Utilizzare solo parti di ricambio fornite o consigliate da Axis.

• Non tentare di riparare il dispositivo da soli. Contattare l'assistenza o il rivenditore Axis
per questioni relative alla manutenzione.

AAAVVISOVVISOVVISO
• Durante il trasporto del dispositivo Axis, utilizzare l'imballaggio originale o equivalente

per evitare danni al dispositivo.

Il dispositivo Axis utilizza una batteria al litio da 3,0 V CR2032 come alimentazione per il suo
real-time clock (RTC) interno. In condizioni normali questa batteria avrà una durata minima
di cinque anni.

La batteria non deve essere sostituita se non richiesto, ma nel caso in cui questo fosse necessario,
contattare il supporto Axis all'indirizzo www.axis.com/techsup per assistenza.

Batterie a bottone al litio 3,0 V contengono 1,2-dimetossietano; etere dimetilico di glicole etilenico
(EGDME), CAS n. 110-71-4.
AVVERTENZA

• Rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita in modo errato.

• Sostituire solo con una batteria identica o una batteria consigliata da Axis.

• Smaltire le batterie usate in base alle normative locali o alle istruzioni del produttore
della batteria.
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Guida all'installazione

La presente guida all'installazione fornisce le istruzioni necessarie per installare il
AXIS Audio Manager C7050 Server. Per ulteriori informazioni sull'utilizzo del prodotto, visitare il
sito Web all'indirizzo: www.axis.com

Procedura di installazione
1. Assicurarsi che il contenuto della confezione, gli strumenti e altri materiali necessari per

l'installazione siano in ordine. Consultare pagina 31.
2. Esaminare la panoramica del dispositivo. Consultare pagina 32
3. Collegare i cavi. Consultare pagina 33
4. Installare il software. Consultare pagina 34
5. Configurazione di rete. Consultare Configurazione di rete alla pagina 34
6. Introduzione. Consultare Introduzione a AXIS Audio Manager alla pagina 34

Contenuto della confezione
• AXIS Audio Manager C7050 Server
• Mouse del computer
• Tastiera
• Cavo di alimentazione
• Documento sulle norme di sicurezza
• Guida all'installazione (il presente documento)
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Panoramica del dispositivo

Vista anteriore e posteriore AXIS S9101

1 Tasto di accensione, luce di accensione
2 Luce attività unità
3 Connettore jack audio universale
4 Connettore uscita linea
5 USB 3.1 (2)
6 Slot per il blocco Kensington
7 Anello padlock
8 Connettore di rete
9 Connettori USB 3.1 (4)
10 Connettore 1.2 Display Port
11 Connettore HDMI 1.4
12 Connettore dell'adattatore di alimentazione
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Collegare i cavi
Importante

Prima di iniziare le procedure riportate in questa sezione, leggere le informazioni di
sicurezza spedite con il computer. Per ulteriori informazioni, vedere www.axis.com

1. Collegare i monitor ai connettori del monitor.

2. Collegare la tastiera USB e il mouse.

3. Collegare il cavo di rete.

4. Collegare i cavi di alimentazione.
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5. Tenere premuto il pulsante di alimentazione sul monitor e sul computer.

Installare il software
All'accensione del computer, si avvierà il sistema operativo. Seguire le istruzioni visualizzate sullo
schermo e fornire le informazioni necessarie. Una volta terminata l'installazione, l'applicazione
verrà avviata automaticamente. Seguire le istruzioni visualizzate sullo schermo.

Configurazione di rete
AXIS Audio Manager può riprodurre audio nei dispositivi audio di rete collegati a una LAN (Local
Area Network) o a una WAN (Wide Area Network). Per informazioni dettagliate, vedere le istruzioni
nella Guida per l'utente AXIS Audio Manager disponibile sul sito Web all'indirizzo: www.axis.com.

Introduzione a AXIS Audio Manager
1. Avvia AXIS Audio Manager.
2. Selezionare il dispositivo da aggiungere.
3. Selezionare come, dove e quando riprodurre l'audio.
4. Riesaminare le impostazioni e finalizzare l'impostazione. Iniziare a riprodurre il suono nei

dispositivi audio collegati al sistema audio.

Ulteriori Informazioni
• Per la versione più recente di questo documento, visitare il sito all'indirizzo axis.com
• Il manuale per l'utente è disponibile all'indirizzo axis.com
• Per verificare se sono stati pubblicati aggiornamenti del firmware per il proprio

dispositivo, vedere axis.com/support
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• Per servizi di formazione utili e webinar, visita il sito axis.com/academy
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Información de seguridad

Niveles de peligro
PELIGRO

Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, provocará lesiones graves o la muerte.
ADVERTENCIA

Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, puede provocar lesiones graves o la
muerte.

ATENCIÓN
Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, puede provocar lesiones moderadas o
leves.

AAAVISOVISOVISO
Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, puede provocar daños materiales.

Otros niveles de mensaje
Importante

Indica información importante que es fundamental para que el producto funcione
correctamente.

Nota
Indica información útil que ayuda a aprovechar el producto al máximo.
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Instrucciones de seguridad

ADVERTENCIA
• El encargado de instalar el producto de Axis debe ser un profesional con experiencia.

ATENCIÓN
• Tenga cuidado con los bordes metálicos afilados. Utilice guantes resistentes a los cortes

durante la instalación.
AAAVISOVISOVISO

• Este producto de Axis debe utilizarse de acuerdo con las leyes y normativas locales.

• Almacene el producto de Axis en un entorno seco y ventilado.

• Evite la exposición del producto de Axis a choques o a una fuerte presión.

• Evite la exposición del producto de Axis a vibraciones.

• Utilice solo las herramientas correspondientes cuando instale el producto de Axis. La
aplicación de una fuerza excesiva con herramientas eléctricas puede provocar daños
en el producto.

• No utilice limpiadores en aerosol, agentes cáusticos ni productos químicos.

• Limpie con un paño limpio humedecido con agua pura.

• Utilice solo accesorios que cumplan con las especificaciones técnicas del producto. Estos
accesorios los puede proporcionar Axis o un tercero.

• Utilice solo piezas de repuesto proporcionadas o recomendadas por Axis.

• No intente reparar el producto usted mismo. Póngase en contacto con el servicio de
asistencia técnica de Axis o con su distribuidor de Axis para tratar asuntos de reparación.

AAAVISOVISOVISO
• Cuando transporte el producto de Axis, utilice el embalaje original o un equivalente para

evitar daños en el producto.

Este producto de Axis utiliza una batería de litio CR2032 de 3,0 V como fuente de alimentación del
reloj interno en tiempo real. En condiciones normales, esta batería durará un mínimo de cinco años.

La batería no debe sustituirse a menos que sea necesario; no obstante, si precisa hacerlo, póngase en
contacto con el servicio de asistencia técnica de Axis en www.axis.com/techsup para solicitar ayuda.

Las pilas de botón de litio de 3,0 V contienen 1,2-dimetoxietano; éter dimetílico de etilenglicol
(EGDME), n.º CAS 110-71-4.
ADVERTENCIA

• La sustitución incorrecta de la batería implica riesgo de explosión.

• Sustituya la batería por una batería idéntica u otra batería recomendada por Axis.

• Deseche las baterías usadas de conformidad con la normativa local o las instrucciones
del fabricante.
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Guía de instalación

Esta guía de instalación contiene las instrucciones de instalación del
Servidor de AXIS Audio Manager C7050. Para conocer otros aspectos sobre el uso
del producto, visite la página www.axis.com.

Pasos de la instalación
1. Asegúrese de que dispone del contenido del paquete, las herramientas y los demás

materiales necesarios para la instalación. Consulte la página 39.
2. Estudio de la información general del producto. Consulte la página 40.
3. Conexión de los cables. Consulte página 41.
4. Configuración del software. Consulte página 42.
5. Configuración de la red. Consulte Configuración de red en la página 42.
6. Procedimientos iniciales. Consulte Procedimientos iniciales con AXIS Audio Manager en

la página 42.

Contenido del paquete
• Servidor de AXIS Audio Manager C7050
• Ratón para el ordenador
• Teclado
• Cable de alimentación
• Documento sobre normativa y seguridad
• Guía de instalación (este documento)
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Información general del producto

Parte delantera y trasera AXIS S9101

1 Botón de encendido, luz de encendido
2 Luz de actividad de la unidad
3 Conector de toma de audio universal
4 Conector de salida de línea
5 USB 3.1 (2)
6 Ranura de bloqueo Kensington
7 Anillo de candado
8 Conector de red
9 Conectores USB 3.1 (4)
10 Conector DisplayPort 1.2
11 Conector HDMI 1.4
12 Conector de adaptador de alimentación
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Conexión de los cables
Importante

Antes de iniciar alguno de los procedimientos de esta sección, lea la información
de seguridad suministrada con su ordenador. Para obtener más información, visite
www.axis.com

1. Conecte los monitores a los conectores correspondientes.

2. Conecte el ratón y el teclado USB.

3. Conecte el cable de red.

4. Conecte los cables de alimentación.
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5. Pulse el botón de alimentación en el monitor y en el ordenador.

Configuración del software
Una vez que el ordenador se haya encendido, se iniciará el sistema operativo. Siga las instrucciones
que aparecen en pantalla y aporte la información que se le solicite. Una vez que esté configurada la
instalación, la aplicación se iniciará automáticamente. Siga las instrucciones de la pantalla.

Configuración de red
Con AXIS Audio Manager, se puede reproducir audio en dispositivos de audio de la red Axis
conectados a una LAN (red de área local) o a una WAN (red de área amplia). Consulte las
instrucciones detalladas en el manual del usuario de AXIS Audio Manager, disponible en
www.axis.com.

Procedimientos iniciales con AXIS Audio Manager
1. Inicie AXIS Audio Manager.
2. Seleccione los dispositivos de audio que desee agregar.
3. Seleccione la forma, el lugar y el momento para la reproducción de audio.
4. Revise los ajustes y finalice la configuración. Inicie la reproducción en los dispositivos

de audio conectados al sistema.

Más información
• Para consultar la versión más reciente de este documento, vaya a axis.com.
• El manual de usuario se encuentra disponible en axis.com.
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• Para comprobar si existe un firmware actualizado disponible para su dispositivo, vaya
a axis.com/support.

• Para consultar webinars y cursos en línea que pueden resultarle útiles, vaya a
axis.com/academy.
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安安安全全全情情情報報報

危危危険険険レレレベベベルルル
危険

回避しない場合、死亡または重傷につながる危険な状態を⽰します。
警告

回避しない場合、死亡または重傷につながるおそれのある危険な状態を
⽰します。

注意
回避しない場合、軽傷または中程度の怪我につながるおそれのある危険
な状態を⽰します。

注記
回避しない場合、器物の破損につながるおそれのある状態を⽰します。

そそそののの他他他のののメメメッッッセセセーーージジジレレレベベベルルル
重要

製品を正しく機能させるために不可⽋な重要情報を⽰します。
注意

製品を最⼤限に活⽤するために役⽴つ有⽤な情報を⽰します。

45

JA



AXIS Audio Manager C7050 Server

安安安全全全⼿⼿⼿順順順

警告
• 本製品の設置は、訓練を受けた専⾨技術者が⾏ってください。

注意
• 鋭利な⾦属エッジに注意してください。取り付け時は耐切創⼿袋を使⽤
してください。

注記
• 本製品は、お使いになる地域の法律や規制に準拠して使⽤してください。
• 本製品は乾燥した換気のよい環境に保管してください。
• 本製品に衝撃または強い圧⼒を加えないでください。
• 本製品に振動を加えないでください。
• 本製品を設置する際には、適切な⼯具のみを使⽤してください。電動⼯具を
使⽤して過剰な⼒をかけると、製品が損傷することがあります。

• 化学薬品、腐⾷剤、噴霧式クリーナーは使⽤しないでください。
• 清掃には、きれいな⽔に浸した清潔な布を使⽤してください。
• 製品の技術仕様に準拠したアクセサリーのみを使⽤してください。これらの
アクセサリーは、Axisまたはサードパーティから⼊⼿できます。

• Axisが提供または推奨する交換部品のみを使⽤してください。
• 製品を⾃分で修理しないでください。修理については、Axisサポートまたは
販売代理店にお問い合わせください。

注記
• 本製品を運搬する際は、製品が損傷しないよう、元の梱包か同等の梱包を
使⽤してください。

本製品は、内部リアルタイムクロック (RTC)⽤電源として、3.0 V CR2032リチウムバッ
テリーを使⽤します。このバッテリーは、通常条件下で最低5年間使⽤できます。

必要な場合以外はバッテリーを交換しないでください。バッテリーの交換が必要な場
合は、Axisサポート (www.axis.com/techsup) までご連絡ください。

リチウムコイン型3.0 V電池は、1,2-ジメトキシエタン (エチレングリコールジメチル
エーテル (EGDME)、CAS番号110-71-4) を含有しています。
警告

• バッテリーは、正しく交換しないと爆発する危険があります。
• 交換⽤バッテリーとしては、同⼀品またはAxisが推奨するバッテリーのみを
使⽤してください。

• 使⽤済みバッテリーは、地域の規制またはバッテリーメーカーの指⽰に
従って廃棄してください。
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イイインンンススストトトーーールルルガガガイイイドドド

このインストールガイドでは、AXIS Audio Manager C7050 Serverをインストール
する⼿順について説明します。製品の使⽤の詳細については、AxisのWebサイト
(www.axis.com) をご覧ください

設設設置置置⼿⼿⼿順順順
1. パッケージの内容、ツールなど、設置に必要なものが揃っていることを確
認します。 47ページを参照してください。

2. 製品の概要を確認します。 48ページを参照してください
3. ケーブルを接続します。 49ページを参照してください
4. ソフトウェアをセットアップします。 50ページを参照してください
5. ネットワーク設定。 50ページの、ネットワーク設定を参照してください
6. 開始します。 50ページの、AXIS Audio Managerでの作業の開始を参照し
てください

パパパッッッケケケーーージジジののの内内内容容容
• AXIS Audio Manager C7050 Server
• コンピューターのマウス
• キーボード
• 電源ケーブル
• 安全および規制ドキュメント
• インストールガイド (本書)
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製製製品品品ののの概概概要要要

フフフロロロンンントトトおおおよよよびびびバババッッックククAXISAXISAXIS S9101S9101S9101

1 電源ボタン、電源ランプ
2 ドライブ状態ランプ
3 ユニバーサルオーディオジャックコネクタ
4 ライン出⼒コネクタ
5 USB 3.1 (2)
6 ケンジントンロックスロット
7 パッドロックリング
8 ネットワークコネクタ
9 USB 3.1コネクタ (4)
10 Displayport 1.2 コネクタ
11 HDMI 1.4コネクタ
12 電源アダプターコネクタ
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ケケケーーーブブブルルルののの接接接続続続
重要

このセクションの⼿順を開始する前に、コンピューターに付属の安全情報
をお読みください。詳細については、AxisのWebサイト (www.axis.com) を
ご覧ください。

1. モニターをモニターコネクターに接続します。

2. USBキーボードとマウスを接続します。

3. ネットワークケーブルを接続します。

4. 電源ケーブルを接続します。
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5. モニターとコンピューターの電源ボタンを押します。

ソソソフフフトトトウウウェェェアアアのののセセセッッットトトアアアッッップププ
コンピューターの電源を⼊れると、オペレーティングシステムが起動します。画⾯
上に表⽰される指⽰に従い、必要な情報を提供してください。インストールを構成
すると、アプリケーションが⾃動的に起動します。画⾯の⼿順に従います。

ネネネッッットトトワワワーーーククク設設設定定定
AXIS Audio Managerでは、LAN (ローカルエリアネットワーク)またはWAN (ワイドエ
リアネットワーク)に接続されているAxisネットワーク⾳声デバイスで⾳声を再⽣で
きます。詳細については、www.axis.comから⼊⼿できるAXISAXISAXIS AudioAudioAudio ManagerManagerManagerユー
ザーズマニュアルの⼿順に従ってください。

AXISAXISAXIS AudioAudioAudio ManagerManagerManagerでででののの作作作業業業ののの開開開始始始
1. AXIS Audio Managerを起動します。
2. 追加する⾳声デバイスを選択します。
3. ⾳声を再⽣する⽅法、場所、時間を選択します。
4. 設定を確認し、設定を完了します。⾳声システムに接続された⾳声デバ
イスで再⽣を開始します。

関関関連連連情情情報報報
• 本書の最新バージョンについては、axis.comにアクセスしてください。
• ユーザーズマニュアルは、axis.comで⼊⼿できます。
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• ご使⽤のデバイスの新しいファームウェアがリリースされていないかを確
認するには、axis.com/supportにアクセスしてください。

• 役に⽴つオンライントレーニングおよびWebセミナーをご⽤意しておりま
す。axis.com/academyをご覧ください。
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安安安全全全信信信息息息

危危危险险险等等等级级级
危险

表示如果不避免则会导致死亡或严重伤害的危险情况。

警告

表示如果不避免则可能导致死亡或严重伤害的危险情况。

小心

表示如果不避免则可能导致轻微或中度伤害的危险情况。

注意
表示如果不避免则可能导致财产损失的情况。

其其其他他他消消消息息息等等等级级级
重要

表示产品正常工作所必需的重要信息。

备注

表示有助于充分利用产品的有用信息。
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安安安全全全说说说明明明

警告

• 安讯士产品应由受过培训的专业人员进行安装。

小心

• 请小心锋利的金属边缘。 请在安装期间使用防割手套。

注意
• 使用安讯士产品时应遵守当地法律和法规。

• 在干燥通风的环境中存放安讯士产品。

• 避免将安讯士产品暴露在冲击或高压环境下。

• 避免将安讯士产品暴露在振动环境下。

• 安装安讯士产品时，仅使用适用的工具。 使用电动工具过度施力可能导致
产品损坏。

• 请勿使用化学品、腐蚀剂或气雾剂。

• 使用蘸纯净水的干净布进行清洁。

• 仅使用符合产品技术规格的附件。 这些附件可由安讯士或第三方提供。

• 仅使用安讯士提供或推荐的备件。

• 请勿尝试自行维修产品。 有关服务事项，请联系安讯士支持部门或安讯
士经销商。

注意
• 运输安讯士产品时，使用原厂包装或类似包装以防止损坏产品。

安讯士产品使用 3.0 V CR2032 锂电池作为其内部实时时钟 (RTC) 的电源。 在正常情况
下，此电池将持续至少五年。

除非必要，否则不应更换电池，但如果确实需要更换电池，请通过
www.axis.com/techsup 与安讯士支持部门联系以获取帮助。

3.0 V 纽扣锂电池包含 1,2-二甲氧基乙烷 (EGDME)，CAS 编码为 110-71-4。

警告

• 如果未正确更换电池，则存在爆炸危险。

• 仅可使用相同电池或安讯士推荐的电池进行更换。

• 根据当地法规或电池制造商的说明处理废电池。
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安安安装装装指指指南南南

本安装指南提供有关安装安讯士音频管理器 C7050 服务器。 有关产品使用的其他方
面，请转到 www.axis.com

安安安装装装步步步骤骤骤

1. 请确保包装内含物、工具以及安装所需的其他材料状况良好。请参见第55页。

2. 仔细阅读产品概述。 请参见第56页
3. 连接电缆。 请参见第57页
4. 设置软件。 请参见第58页
5. 网络配置。 请参见网络配置 在第58页
6. 入门。 请参见安讯士音频管理器入门 在第58页

包包包装装装内内内容容容

• 安讯士音频管理器 C7050 服务器

• 计算机鼠标

• 键盘

• 电源电缆

• 安全和法规文档

• 安装指南（本文档）
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产产产品品品概概概述述述

AXISAXISAXIS S9101S9101S9101 的的的正正正面面面和和和背背背面面面

1 电源按钮、电源灯
2 驱动器活动指示灯
3 通用音频插孔连接器
4 线路输出连接器
5 USB 3.1 (2)
6 Kensington 锁槽
7 锁环
8 网络连接器
9 USB 3.1 连接器 (4)
10 显示端口 1.2 连接器
11 HDMI 1.4 连接器
12 电源适配器连接器
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连连连接接接电电电缆缆缆
重要

在开始本部分的任意步骤程序前，请阅读计算机随附的安全信息。 有关其他
信息，请参见 www.axis.com

1. 将显示器连接到显示器连接器。

2. 连接 USB 键盘和鼠标。

3. 连接网络电缆。

4. 连接电源电缆。

57

ZH



AXIS Audio Manager C7050 Server

5. 按下显示器和计算机上的电源按钮。

设设设置置置软软软件件件

当计算机打开电源后，操作系统将启动。 按照屏幕上显示的说明操作并提供所需信
息。 配置完安装后，应用程序将自动启动。 按照屏幕上的步骤操作。

网网网络络络配配配置置置

安讯士音频管理器可以播放连接到 LAN（局域网）或 WAN（广域网）的安讯士网络
音频设备的音频。 有关详细信息，请按照 www.axis.com 上安安安讯讯讯士士士音音音频频频管管管理理理器器器用
户手册中的说明。

安安安讯讯讯士士士音音音频频频管管管理理理器器器入入入门门门

1. 启动安讯士音频管理器。

2. 选择需要添加的音频设备。

3. 选择播放音频的方式、地点和时间。

4. 查看设置并完成设置。 开始在连接到音频系统的音频设备上播放声音。

更更更多多多信信信息息息

• 有关本文档的最新版本，请参见 axis.com
• 用户手册可从 axis.com 获取

• 要检查是否有设备的可用更新固件，请参见 axis.com/support
• 如需有用的在线培训和在线研讨会，请参见 axis.com/academy
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